

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WRIT PETITION NO: 16496 OF 2020

Between:

1. Puli Ramesh, S/o. Chinna Rajam, Age. 40 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 1-1-38, Chilukawada, Jagtial Town and District.
2. Bekkem Shankar, S/o. Bhumaiah, Age. 49 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 6-76, Kondapur Village, Medipelli Mandal, Jagtial District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, Secretariats Building, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Jagtial District, Jagtial Proper and District.
3. The Joint Collector and Additional Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial Proper and District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jagtial Division, Jagtial Proper and District.
5. The Tahsildar, Jagtial Rural Mandal, Jagtial, Jagtial Proper and District.
6. Niga Narsaiah, S/o. Laxman, Age. 35 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 51-153/40, Chalgai Village, Jagtial Mandal and District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ declaring the orders passed by the respondent No.3, in Revision Petition No. D1/951/2019, 29-08-2020, through which cancelling the mutation granted in favour of the petitioners in regarding with the land of Ac. 1.01 gts in Sy.No. 787, situated at Jagtial Village of Jagtial Rural Mandal, thereby to delete the name of the petitioner No.1, from the records and to sanction mutation in the name of the respondent No.6, is nothing but arbitrary, illegal, null and void and violation of the procedure prescribed under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattedar Passbooks Act, violative of Principles of Natural justice and also violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India, thereby set aside the said order;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K VENUMADHAV Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Counsel for petitioners and learned Counsel for respondent No.6 present.

At request of learned Government Pleader for Revenue for filing Counter, post on 26.03.2026, as last chance, failing which, respondent Nos.2 to 5 shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- to The Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad (Ac.No.52188926279, SBI, Shantinagar Branch, IFSC: SBIN0020070).

**Sd/- T.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Collector, Jagtial District, Jagtial Proper and District.
2. The Joint Collector and Additional Collector, Jagtial, Jagtial Proper and District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jagtial Division, Jagtial Proper and District.
4. The Tahsildar, Jagtial Rural Mandal, Jagtial, Jagtial Proper and District.
5. Niga Narsaiah, S/o. Laxman, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H.No. 51-153/40, Chalgai Village, Jagtial Mandal and District.
(RR 1 to 5 by SPAD)
6. The Section Officer, Writ (Non-service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
7. One CC to SRI. K VENUMADHAV Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNAJ

DATED:25/02/2026

POST ON 26.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.16496 of 2020

DIRECTION

